
RESOLUTION WAIVING DEVELOPMENT-RELATED FEES FOR THE NEW F U L L -
SERVICE RESTAURANTS IN THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITV 

NO. 2019-29 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Ciiy ofCommerce City ("Ciiy'') desires lo attracl full-
service restaurants to the City to improve the quality of life of the City's residents, to create nevv 
employment opportunities, and to attract other commercial development; 

WHEREAS, the City imposes certain fees to offset the direct or indirect cost of regulating 
development and performing its regulatory function, as detailed in the City's Directory of Fees & 
Charges (November 19, 2018); 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to waive certain development fees established in Sections 
2, 4, 5, and 17 of the Directory of Fees & Charges, as more fully set forth in Exhibit "A," for new 
full-service, sit-down restaurants lo induce such businesses to open in the City, in addilion lo those 
incentives that may be available through the Commerce City Economic Development Incentives 
Program, approved pursuant to Resolution No. 2014-56; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Finding of Public Purpose. The City Council finds and determines that waiving certain 
development-related fees consistent with this resolution will serve a public purpose and 
public need and be in the public interest by attracling full-service restaurant amenities to 
the City, thereby improving the quality of life of the City's residents, creating new 
employment opportunities, and attracting other commercial development. 

2. Fee Waiver. The City-imposed development fees identified in Exhibit A shall be waived 
by the City wilh respect to the development of any new free-standing, full-service 
restaurant providing full lable-service, whether incurred directly by a restaurant operator, 
an afniialed entity developing properly for the restaurant's use, or a contractor or 
consultant acting on behalf of the restaurant or its affiliated entity. This waiver applies only 
to the end-user of a development and to thai portion of a development attributable to a 
restaurant. Fees payable after the expiration or revocation of this resolution shall not be 
subject to this waiver. 

3. City Manager Authority to Waive Additional Fees. Consistent with Section 1(A) of the 
Directory of Fees & Charges, the City Manager is authorized to waive any other City-
imposed fee for a full-service restaurant project if the City Manager deems such a waiver 
to be in the best interests ofthe City, to the extent allowed by law. 

4. Expiration. This resolution shall expire on February 4, 2020. 

5. Authorit>' to Suspend. The City Manager is authorized to suspend the fee waivers 
authorized by this resolution, in their entirely or with respect to a particular fee or particular 
development, if the City Manager determines that the cost lo the City is excessive or the 
program is being abused or misused, in the City Manager's opinion. 

6. Limitation. This resolution does nol waive any fee nol listed in Exhibit A; any tax, fine, 
or penally; any legislatively-imposed impact fees; any fees charged by or for olher entities; 



or any conditions of regulatory approval. This resolution shall not vest rights upon any 
person and nothing contained in il shall give or allow any claim or right of action by any 
person against the City. 

7. Director)' of Fees & Charges. No other City fees shall be increased to offset the cost of 
this waiver. The Directory of Fees & Charges shall be deemed modified as set forth in this 
resolution until this resolution expires or is terminated. 

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019^ ^ 

CIG'Y QPCOMl 

Sean Ford, Mayor 
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Exhibit A (Resolution 2019-29) (Fees not waived are indicated by strikethrough) 

Section.2: BUILDING PERNQT FEE SCHEDULE (TABLE 1-A) 

A) Total Valuation 

1) $1.00 to $500.00 

2) $501.00 to $2,000.00 

3) $2,001 to $25,000.00 

4) $25,001.00 to $50,000.00 

5) $50,000.00 to $100,000.00 

6) $100,000.00 to $500,000.00 

7) $500,000.00 to $1,000,000.00 

8) $1,000,001.00 and up 

$23.50 

$23.50 for rhe ftr.st $500.00 plus $3.05 for each additional 

$100.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00 

$69.25 for the first $2,000.00 plus $ 14.00 for each 

additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including 

$25,000.00 

$391.25 for the first $25,000.00 plus $10.10 for each 

addirionai $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including 

$50,000.00 

$643.75 for the first $50,000.00 plus $7.00 for each 

additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including 

$100,000.00 

$993.75 for the first $ 100,000.00 plus $5.60 for each 

additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, ro and including 

$500,000.00 

$3,233.75 for thc.first $500,000.00 plus $4.75 for each 

additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including 

$1,000,000.00 

$5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $3.65 for each 
addirionai $1,000.00 or fraction thereof 

65% 

$150.00 

B) Plan Review (of the Building Permit Fee) 

4^ K idcuiLLTi^plnns nre sti^jniiitcd ([jci"irlemical plnrr) 

C) Other Inspections and Fees 

1) Hourly fee or the total hourly cost to the juri.sdicrion, whichever is the greatest. The cost shall 
include supervision; overhead, equipment, hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employees 
in\'olved. 

(n)—Inspecrton outside of iiuLinal bu îucibs limu's-(per hcmr) $^0.00 

ftr)—Rc-'iiisijeetion fces nvsesscd uiidei prviivisiun nf Sectirm-i-Qfrfri-prHTunr) $50:00 

(c) — F i i M Rc-'iiLH'Laiuu Fê ^ $50.00 

(d) Gccuiid Rc-'iuipcetioii Fee $75.00 

(e) Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (per hour) $50.00 

^—Addi t i ona l Phn RCTICV^ icquiied by diangc&, additiun& ui icvisionrtvi plans (per lu'mi-) $50.00 

fH—T'vr use of onrside euusuh.inry for pinn checking arid inspeeticms.'Wfborh 



Section 4: BUSINESS LICENSING 

A) Business License Information 

1) All License and Application fees arc due at time of submittal of application. 

2) All Business License fees are non-refundable unless indicated by City Municipal Code. 

3) Btisiness License information pull, includes all media types (flat fee) 

Business Licenses 
1) New General Business License 

B) 

^ ICeiiiiLlL nnci License 
iyr)—1 InblTyBiccdci LILCU&F 

$5.00 

$20.00 

$100.00 

$25.00 

^ Prrblit: Bench Ad^Trrtism; 

O Special-Busiucss Licenses 

Pei'iriii (per bench) 

;)peei.'il lJU5ii'ie55 Licrnsc? may be iTqiTTTcd-fu piLn ide ciĉ  .it btisinrsy expenser-i GBi C 

Rcijuit , fiiTgcrprinting, proof of inguiaiiLc aiid/oi bi:nrtFns'?.et by Municipal Code. 

^ AuLtiuncci's and Aui:tion 1 iuu.se Licen&c& 

(n)—FiAcd LoCTttotT-bicense 

—Nuii-'FiAed Locaticm License 

3) EntTrtTiiruucnt EsFablishmeni-s 

ivr^—All cLksALA, aA defined in See. 9O401 uf the Municipal Cude 

4) Massage Pailoi License 

fa-)—Licciiie Renewal 

$30.00 

4) Dusii'i runinal 4+Tsrt rry 

$150.00 
$100.00 
$20.00 

$550.00 
$330.00 

fb)—Managei's-License - (per niauagci) $̂ î :̂ee 
'L 1 no (c)—IiivcMignfinn Charge 4J r ju.uu 

Ouu:kTOr vendor l^iccnsc 

—l'aunbiok,er License t̂ .nr̂  nn 
(a')—i_icense R:enrwa4 Tonn nn 

i) 
'r.7nn nn 

(TT)—License Renewal A['i['jliciition nn 
fb")—Managci's Licciisc " (per manager) 11rn nn 
(c) Irrvcsiigatiuu Cliaige 

ft) Ice Cream Veiidol' License 

D) LandfiH-Opet alions-Busincss License 

4) Rcftise Ti'tUisfer Station License— 

$35.00 

$1,500.00 

$1,500.00 •5) lucu LaitcHifrLicense 



Section 5: COMMUNITT DEVELOPMENT 

A) General Service Fees 

"H Recuidiiig-€wsts Acmal Costs 

2) Change of Address $30.00 

3) Organized Event / Temporary Use Permit 

(a) Neighborhood Events 0-100 People 

(1) Non Refundable Application Fee $50.00 

(2) Event Type - Neighborhood $50.00 

(3) 3+ Add'l Options $25.00 each 

(b) Community Events 101-500 People 

(1) Non Refundable Application Fee $75.00 

(2) Event Type - Communify Neighborhood $100.00 

(3) 3+ Add'l Options $50.00 each 

(c) Regional Events 501+ People 

(1) Non Refundable Application Fee $100.00 

(2) Event Type - Community Neighborhood $500.00 

(3) 3+ Add'l Options $75.00 each 

4) Temporary Sign Permit $25.00 

5) Outdoor Storage Permit $300.00 

6) Floodplain Development Permit $200.00 

B) Applications to the Board of Adjustment 

1) Variance 

(a) R-l and R-2 Zone Districts $250.00 

(b) All other Zone Districts $350.00 

(c) Minor Modification (R-l and R-2 Zone Districts) $200.00 

(d) Minor Modification (All other Zone Districts) $300.00 

2) Height Exception $350.00 

C) Use-by-Permit $600.00 

•H Child CaiL C L I U L I (Rchidciiual Zones Only) $250.00 

2) Special Meetings - Double the fee charged for a regular meeting 

D) Applications to the Planning Commission and City Council 

1) Requests to rczone nonconforming properties to R-l and R-2 may be allotted a reduction to $ 100, i i 
rezoning is required to bring into conformance with the Comprehensive Plan or Land Development 
Code. 

(a) Zone Change $600.00 plus $10.00 per acre 

(b) Concept Plan $500.00 

(c) Annexation $630.00 plus $10.00 per Acre 

2) Planned Unir Development / Planned Unit Redevelopment 

(a) Schematic $775.00 

(b) Zone Document $600.00 plus $20.00 per acre 

(c) Planned Unit Development Permit (PUD) $600.00 plus $30.00 per acre 

(d) Amendment to Zone Llocument $600.00 plus $10.00 per acre 



(e) Design Standard Review 

3) Street Right of Way (R.O.W) Vacation 

4) Special Meetings - Double the fee charged for the 

E) Development Plan 

1) Development Plan 

Development Plan Amendment - Public Hearing 

Development Plan Amendment - Administrative 

No Charge for Development Plan Submitted with 

(a) Vesting Property Rights 

(b) Conditional Use 

Miscellaneous Land Development Fees 

fn)—Oil/Gas Peiiuil 

(b) Appeals -

(1) A l l Zone Districts 

5) Land Use Plan Amendment 

7) Condition Compliance Inspection 

Subdivision Plat Fee, Full or Partial 

1) Public Hearing 

Administrative 

Plat Correction / Lot Line Adjustment 

Sketch Plat 

G) Elevation Review (up to 2 reviews) 

+) Each Additi 1 Elevarion Review 

regular meetin" 

$500.00 
$950.00 
$500.00 

F) 

H) fecrovv Requiiements 

4-) E&L1UW fui Development Reqniremrnt 

B Speeidl Rrriew Sciviccs - CommTrnity Dcvclupnient 

4) Each applicaiii ib icsporisible for the full reimm^irsement plus .i jvu aornn'ustiative service ci'iarge oi 

a ny 1 cga 1 piufcssiu11a 1 ui specia 1 ized CCJnsnItancs con11actetl ui i cia i11CLI by 11 ir'Ghyam'l~nssigi'terl-toTI 

review of the applicant's proposal. 

C-ontrdLtui's License 

4) Unlimited Gcnrrril Coi'iH.'icror's Class-A-l-irense $165.00 

5) Limiicd General Gontra'cmT^-Glass D License $-H'-Q':06 

^) Residential Gcnernl-€ontractoi''s Class C License $80:06 

rbtn 

$500.00 plus $30.00 per acre 

$600.00 plus $30.00 per acre 

$500.00 plus $30.00 per acre 

an application for Vested Rights. 

$600.00 plus $ 10.00 per acre 

$1,625.00 

$2,000.00 

$1,625.00 

$1,370.00 

$250.00 

$300.00 plus $30.00 per acre 

$300.00 plus $10.00 per acre 

$250.00 

$300.00 plus $10.00 per acre 

$100.00 

$50:06 

125% uf total LusLs 

:iit plus a 5% administrative service charge of 

}) 

4) Residential Remodeling CuiUiacioi's Glass D License 

5) Sttl^-'GontLactor's License 

$»0.00 

$75.00 
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Section 17: PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING 

A) Permits 

1) LVC/CK'ersized/Overu'cight Moving Permit (per day) $55.00 

2) Street Occupancy Permit $20.00 

(a) Public and Non-Profit Groups Exempt 

3) Right of Way (R.O.W.) Permit $50.00 

4) Grading Permit $40.00 

(a) Grading Plan Review Fee $200.00 

(b) Grading Permit Inspection Fee (per acre) $22.50 

5) Development Permit 2% of project costs of Streets and Storm Sewer 

B) Concrete 

1) Inspection Cut Fee (area) 

(a) 0-100 square feet (per sc|uare foot) $35.00 

(b) 101 or more square feet $35.00 plus $0.17 per square foot over 100 square feet 

2) Inspection Parch Fee (area) 

(a) 0-100 square feet (per square foot) $25.00 

(b) 101 or more square feet $25.00 plus $0.12 per square toot over 100 square feet 

3) Inspection Patch Fee - Curb, Gutter, Sidewalks, etc 

(a) Linear Foot Inspection (per linear foot) $0.13 

(1) Minimum Inspection $40.00 

C) Asphalt 

1) Inspection Cut Fee (area) 

(a) 0-100 square feet (per square foot) $35.00 

(b) 101 or more square feet $35.00 plus $0.17 per square foot over 100 square feet 

2) Inspection Patch Fee (area) 

(a) 0-100 square feet (per square foot) $25.00 

(b) 101 or more square feet $25.00 plus $0.12 per square foot over 100 square teet 

D) Other Patch, Cut and Inspections Fees 

1) Bores Inspection Cut Fee per bore hole, plus Inspection Patch Fee per bore hole, plus; 

(a) 0-100 linear feet $100.00 

(b) 101 or more linear feet $100 plus $0.75 per foot over 100 linear feet 

2) Culverts $100.00 

3) Inlets, Manholes, etc. (per item) Inspection Cut Fee per item, plus Inspection Patch Fee per item 

4) Additional inspeciiuns over the normal amount of ii'iy^'f^t'on time (per hotir) $45.00 

5) Residential Diiveway $20.00 

£) Subcuntiact'ot Licenses 

4) Right uf Way (R.O.W.) CuiLsLiULtluii CuuLiaclui $75.00 

•F) Special Application RcT'icw Sen ices 

+) Each applicant is responsible fui the full iclmbnisemeiu plus a 5% adiinnistiativr seiviee charge of 

any legal, piufcsisiuii.il-or specialized cuiisuh.uils'tonlincted or retnined hy ihc City .ind assigned lu a 

rc\'ic-w of the .'i[7plicarrt's proposal. 
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6 ) Usei Delay 

4) — A i t c i i a l GtiLUA ($250.00 uiinimuin) 

5) Cullectui OliecLs ($75.00 luiuiuiuui) 

3) i-ocal Sticets ($25.00 minimum) 

$250.00 pel day, pel 100 feet 

$75.00 pel day, pei 100 feet 

$25.00 pel day. pci 100 feel 

H)—EA'piied Permit 

4) Renewal and E.'.teiisiuii uf-a-Peimii Oiiginal rcrm-ifl-ees, phTsTiispcctiun-l-ce?mid U&ei Delay Feê  

^ Wuik Without a Pel niit $500.00 

J) Piainage Fees 

4) BTrrimge Basin (fee per dcvelop.Tblc I acic) 

1 Cieek ^nCXXTTTC 

(b) Thi ld ClLck 

fc)—Buffalu RuiiOmfall 

(d) DrA0053 (Diicci Fluw Aica 53) 

—Road -Impact Fees 

4) irrnid Use Type 

(TI)—Siiiglc'-raiiiily Detaclicd Dwelling (pel dwelling) 

fb)—Mnlti-'Faiiiily Dwelling (pcrrl-welling) 

(c) —Mobile I lunie Paik (pci site) 

(d) —EcTC%iiTg •Establishments-, inckidii'ig extended stay (per room) 

Ret a i 1/Co m mercrn'l 

(a) ^hcjp Centci / Gcncial Rct.iil <100,000 .squaic feet (pci 1.000 squaie feet) 

fb)—Ghup Ceniei / Genual Reiail <500,000 squaie feet (pci l.QOO .squaic feet) 

(c)—Ghup Ccnici / GcuLial Rct.iil <l,000,QOO .squ.iic feel (pel 1.000 squaic feet) 

frB—Ghup CeiiLci / Genual Retail > 1.000,000 squaic feet (pci 1.000 squaic feet) 

(e) —Auto Sales/Repaii (pei 1.000 square feet) 

(6 Dank (pel 1.000 squaic feci) 

(g)—Building M.iiciials/l laidwaie/Nui&ciy (pci 1,000 squaie feel) 

(ll) Cumciiicncc'Storc (per l,006~squaie icci) 

(T) Discount Store (pel 1,000 squaie feet) 

f j ) Furniture-Store (per 1.000 st:|U.ne feel) 

fk)—Movie TheareriT'ei 1,000 squ.ue feel) 

ft) fiestanTant,'with driTTi-'tbrti/'-li'ive-T.ip (|'>er 1,000 square feet) 

fm)—Resiauiant, withontrdi-iTTr-rhi u/di ive-'up (pel 1.000 square feet) 

•3) Officc/Iiistituiiuiial 

(TT)—Office, Geiieial (per 1.000 square feet) 

fb)—Office, Medical ([fci 1,000 squ.nc led) 

(c) — I luspiial (pel $1,000 squaie feel) 

(d) —NuiAing I luiiic/Assisted Liii i ig Facility (pci 1,000 squaic feet) 

fe)—Religiuus Institutions (per 1,000 squaic feet) 

(f) Day Caic Facility (TJCC 1,000 square feet) 

$1,700.00 

$1,445.00 

$2,132.00 

$3,055.00 

$1,101.00 

$726.00 

$656.00 

$674.00 

$4,471.00 

.$3,229.00 

$2,695.00 

$2,398.00 

$1,636.00 

$5,250.00 

$3,771-00 

$4,725.00 

$2,231.00 

$420.00 

$3,553.00 

$4,909.00 

$3,325.00 

$1,741-00 

$4,279.00 

$1,076.00 

$420.00 

$770.00 

$3,701.00 
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fw)—Educatiuiial Facility (pet $1,000 squaic feet) $656.00 

4) liidusuial 

frr)—Geueial Liglii liidusiiial (pei 1.000 squaie feet) $1,146.00 

(b) Waiehuusc (pci 1,000 squaie feet) $595.00 

fc)—Miiii^Waichuuse (pei 1,000 squaie feci) $306.00 

(d) • "T'laiispui tiitiui'i Teiiiiiiuil (pel 1 acie) $10,460.00 
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